PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Garry HAYECK	09/23/2004	
Rene HAAG	08/18/2004	
Henry KIM	08/23/2004	
Mark P. GRADY Jr.	08/18/2004	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: SYNTHES (USA)	
Street Address: 1302 Wrights Lane East	
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19380

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10874097

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123263988

Email: gcuaycong@jonesday.com Geneveve G. Cuaycong Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: Jones Day, 222 East 41st Street New York, NEW YORK 10017 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8932-838-999
-------------------------	--------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian M. Rothery

Total Attachments: 5 source=DOC012#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018360 FRAME: 0728

500161410

source=DOC012#page2.tif source=DOC012#page3.tif source=DOC012#page4.tif source=DOC012#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018360 FRAME: 0729

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Garry Hayeck, René Haag, Henry Kim, Mark P. Grady, citizens of the United States, and Germany, residing at 904 East State Street, Ithaca, NY 14850, 435 Hickory Lane, Berwyn, PA 19312, 639 N. Providence Road, Media, PA 14850, and 1506 East Woodbank Way, West Chester, PA 19380, Assignors, are the inventors of the invention in BONE PLATE for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- ⊠ which was filed on June 21, 2004, Application No. 10/874,097

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, a general partnership existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1690 Russell Road, Paoli, PA 19301, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date $\frac{9/23}{}$.2004

State of) SS.:

County of)

On 23 204, before me, Victor EMINT, Notary Public, personally appeared Garry Haveck personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Victoria E. Miner 01M/6056**357** University Public State of N Notary Public State of NY Cualified in Cayuge Courts

Cremination Expires in 3/19/20

PATENT REEL: 018360 FRAME: 0730

00009549

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Garry Hayeck, René Haag, Henry Kim, Mark P. Grady, citizens of the United States, and Germ residing at 904 East State Street, Ithaca, NY 14850, 435 Hickory Lane, Berwyn, PA 19312, 639 N. Providence Road, M.	nany,
PA 14850, and 1506 East Woodbank Way, West Chester, PA 19380, Assignors, are the inventors of the invention in BONE PLA for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States	edia. ATE

20	which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 708716-999815 (Pennie & Edmonds docket no. 8932-838-999)
\boxtimes	We hereby authorize and request our attorney of Jones Day to insert here in parentheses (Application number
	filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, a general partnership existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1690 Russell Road, Paoli, PA 19301, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	, 2004		L.S.
State of)	Garry Hayeck	,
County of) SS.:)		
that he/she/they executed behalf of which the person	. 2004, before me, on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pe the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ie on(s) acted, executed the instrument. my hand and official seal		

NYJD: 1529898.1

Notarial Seal Kathleen B. Pavlik, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2007 Membar. Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries Notarial Seal Pavlik, Notary Public **Chester County** Expires Apr. 28, 2007 Association Of Notaries County of On lotary Public, personally appeared René Hang. 2004, before me personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose namp(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the firstrument tipe person(s), or figentity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. . 2004 Henry Kim State of) SS.: County of . 2004, before me. Notary Public, personally appeared Henry Kim, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public, personally appeared Mark P. Grady, Jr. personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon

WITNESS my hand and official/scal

Notarial Seal Kathleen B. Pavlik, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvenia Association Of Notaries

NYJD: 1529898.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Garry Hayeck, René Haag, Henry Kim, Mark P. Grady, citizens of the United States,	and Carmons
residing at 904 Fact State Street Ithan NV 11950 475 Higher I Day 10212 420 Vince States	and Germany,
residing at 904 East State Street, Ithaca, NY 14850, 435 Hickory Lane, Berwyn, PA 19312, 639 N. Providence	Road, Media.
174 1430, and 1300 East Woodbank Way, West Chester, PA 19380. Assignors are the inventors of the inventor in D	ONE DI ATE
for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States	JUE LEATE
to which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States	

X	which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 708716-999815 (Pennie & Edmonds docket no. 8932-838-999)
\boxtimes	We hereby authorize and request our attorney of Jones Day to insert here in parentheses (Application rumber
	filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

and WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, a general partnership existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1690 Russell Road, Paoli, PA 19301, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	. 2004		L.S.
State of)) SS.:	Garry Hayeck	
County of On) 2004 bufora		
personally known to me on the l	me in his/her/their authorized canacin/ies	, Notary Public, pers rson(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the ins	
WITNESS my han	id and official seal		

NYJD: 1529898.1

Date		, 2004			L.S.
***************************************			René Haag		
tate of)				
) SS. :				
ounty of)				
		, 2004, before r	me.	Notary Public, personally	y appeared René Ha
rsonally known to n	ne on the basis of satisfactory	evidence to be the	person(s) whose name(s) is subscrib	bed to the within instrument and	acknowledged to m
			ies), and that by his/her/their signat	ure(s) on the instrument the per-	son(s), or the entity t
half of which the pe	erson(s) acted, executed the in	istrument.			
			1 110		
			Mari Vilia		
1. 1	<u>/</u>				
ite <u>Unquet</u>	23	, 2004	TAVVA AVVIII		LS.
ate of Finns	andre V		' Henry KimP Y		
accor I WANTE	yvaus	_			
ounty of Ches	this		Dank.		
On		, before me.	HIKIMM Nota	ry Public, personally appeared	Henry Kim, person:
own to me on the ba	asis of Satisfactory evidence t	o be the person(s) w	hose name(s) is subscribed to the w	ithin instrument and acknowled	lged to me that
			and that by his/her/their signature(s	s) on the instrument the person(s	s), or the entity upon
nail of which the pe	rson(s) acted, executed the ir	istrument.			
				IAL SEAL	
WITNESS	S my hand and official sea	le	Nancy M. Jenkin	ison, Notary Public	
XlBARIA	The Docke	nem		p., Chester County	
0 407000	177. 43000		My commission e	xpires July 28, 2008	
	//				
\cup	()				
ite		2004			L.S.
			Mark P. Grady, Jr.		
ate of)) SS .:				
unty of) 55. :				
On	, 2004	, before me,	Nota	ry Public, personally appeared [Mark P. Grady, Jr.
rsonally known to m	e on the basis of satisfactory	evidence to be the p	erson(s) whose name(s) is subscrib	ed to the within instrument and	acknowledged to me
			es), and that by his/her/their signat.	ire(s) on the instrument the pers	on(s), or the entity u
half of which the per	rson(s) acted, executed the in	strument.			
WITNESS	my hand and official sea	d			

NYJD: 1529898.1

PATENT

00009549

RECORDED: 10/06/2006